

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

No. 22-5277

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:21-cv-02128-RJL*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

STUART C. MCPHAIL
ADAM J. RAPPAPORT
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1331 F Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Background | 3 |
| A. The FECA’s Private Right of Action and the FEC’s Gatekeeping Adjudicatory Role..... | 3 |
| B. Proceedings below | 8 |
| II. In Applying a Decision In Conflict with Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent, the District Court Erred | 10 |
| A. <i>New Models</i> Conflicts with FECA Precedent..... | 11 |
| B. <i>New Models</i> Conflicts with Settled Administrative Law | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs v. Garder</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 18 |
| <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... | 13 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 26 |
| <i>Burlington Res. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 513 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 7, 20 |
| <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 10, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 8 |
| <i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>CLC v. Iowa Values</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 25 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 14, 21, 22 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (“ <i>New Models IP</i> ”)* | 1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Commission on Hope I</i> ”) | 6, 8, 21 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Commission on Hope IP</i> ”)* | 1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 19, 23 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”)* | 1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21, 23 |
| <i>DCCC v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 6, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20 |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>Doe, 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 5, 7, 10, 12, 13, 19, 23 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... | 12, 18, 20 |
| <i>ICC v. Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Local 814, Int’l Broth. of Teamster v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 22 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insur. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir.1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 5, 25 |
| <i>SE Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 3 |
| <i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 26 |

Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane,
566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....11

Wells v. Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015).....24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....11, 25, 26

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....25

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)4, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)3

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....3, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)1, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)6, 23

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

OTHER AUTHORITY

FEC, Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act
Amendments of 1976 at 72 (1977), <https://perma.cc/G23G-SQ7T>.....4
